City of Mississauga Department Comments

Date Finalized: 2022-12-07 File(s): A636.22

To: Committee of Adjustment Ward: 6

From: Committee of Adjustment Coordinator

Meeting date:2022-12-15

1:00:00 PM

Consolidated Recommendation

The City has no objections to the application.

Application Details

The applicant requests the Committee to approve a minor variance to permit reduced parking dimensions in the garage proposing a parking dimension of 3.44m x 5.43m (approx. 11.28ft x 17.81ft) whereas By-law 0225-2007, as amended, requires a parking dimension of 2.75m x 6.0m (approx. 9.02ft x 19.68ft) in the garage in this instance.

Background

Property Address: 4781 Rosebush Road

Mississauga Official Plan

Character Area: East Credit Neighbourhood
Designation: Residential Low Density II

Zoning By-law 0225-2007

Zoning: R5-Residential

Other Applications: BP 9ALT 21-8434

Site and Area Context

The subject property is located south-west of the Eglinton Avenue West and Creditview Road intersection. It currently contains a two-storey detached dwelling with an attached garage. Limited landscaping and vegetative elements are present in both the front and rear yards. The

property has a lot area of +/- 326.43m² (3,513.66ft²), characteristic of lots in the surrounding area. The surrounding context is predominantly residential, consisting of detached dwellings on similarly sized lots.

The applicant is proposing interior alterations to the garage on the property requiring a variance for the parking space size within the garage.



Comments

Planning

Section 45 of the *Planning Act* provides the Committee of Adjustment with the authority to grant relief from the requirements of a municipal zoning by-law. Approval of applications must meet the requirements set out under 45(1) and/or 45(2) (a) or (b) in the *Planning Act*.

Staff comments concerning the application of the four tests to this minor variance request are as follows:

Does the proposal maintain the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan?

The subject property is located in the East Credit Neighbourhood Character Area and is designated Residential Low Density II in Schedule 10 of the Mississauga Official Plan. This designation permits the existing detached dwelling. Section 9 of the MOP promotes development with appropriate urban form and site design, regulating that such development is compatible with: the existing site conditions, the surrounding context, and the landscape of the character area. The proposal will not result in any changes to the streetscape or the massing on the subject property. Staff are satisfied that the general intent and purpose of the official plan is maintained.

Does the proposal maintain the general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law?

The sole requested variance relates to the interior parking space size within the garage. The intent of this provision is to ensure that the garage can accommodate the parking of atypical vehicles entirely within the garage area. Staff note that the requested depth of the garage is larger than a legal parking space in the City and that, despite the proposed reduced area, the garage will maintain the ability to provide parking for vehicles of average length. Staff are therefore satisfied that the general intent and purpose of the zoning by-law are maintained.

Is the proposal desirable for the appropriate development of the subject lands and minor in nature?

Planning staff are satisfied that the proposed variance is minor in nature. The proposal will have no impacts to the streetscape or the abutting property and represents appropriate development of the subject property.

Comments Prepared by: Alexander Davies, Committee of Adjustment Planner

Appendices

Appendix 1 – Transportation and Works Comments

Enclosed for Committees easy reference are photos depicting the subject property.





Comments Prepared by: Tony Iacobucci, Development Engineering Technologist

Appendix 2 – Zoning Comments

The Building Department is currently processing a Building Permit under file BP 9ALT 21-8434. Based on review of the information currently available for this building permit, the variances, as requested are correct.

Our comments are based on the plans received by Zoning staff on 07/21/2022 for the above captioned building permit application. Please note that should there be any changes contained within this Committee of Adjustment application that have not been identified and submitted through the site plan approval process, these comments may no longer be valid. Any changes and/or updates to information and/or drawings must be submitted, as per standard resubmission procedure, separately through the site plan approval process in order to receive updated comments.

Comments Prepared by: Adam McCormack, Zoning Examiner

Appendix 3 – Metrolinx

Metrolinx is in receipt of the minor variance application for 4781 Rosebush Rd to permit reduced parking dimensions in a garage. Metrolinx's comments on the subject application are noted below:

- The subject property is located within 300 meters of Canadian Pacific Railway's (CP Rail) Galt Subdivision which carries Metrolinx's Milton GO Train service.
- As the requested variances have no implication on Metrolinx property (i.e. Milton Corridor) Metrolinx has no objections to the specified variances should the committee grant approval.
- The Proponent is advised the following:
 - Warning: Metrolinx and its assigns and successors in interest operate commuter transit service within 300 metres from the subject land. In addition to the current use of these lands, there may be alterations to or expansions of the rail and other facilities on such lands in the future including the possibility that Metrolinx or any railway entering into an agreement with Metrolinx or any railway assigns or successors as aforesaid may expand their operations, which expansion may affect the environment of the occupants in the vicinity, notwithstanding the inclusion of any noise and vibration attenuating measures in the design of the development and individual units. Metrolinx will not be responsible for any complaints or claims arising from use of such facilities and/or operations on, over or under these lands.

Form of Easement

WHEREAS the Transferor is the owner of those lands legally described in the Properties section of the Transfer Easement to which this Schedule is attached (the "**Easement Lands**");

IN CONSIDERATION OF the sum of TWO DOLLARS (\$2.00) and such other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the Transferor, the Transferor transfers to the Transferee, and its successors and assigns, a permanent and perpetual non-exclusive easement or right and interest in the nature of a permanent and perpetual non-exclusive easement over, under, along and upon the whole of the Easement Lands and every part thereof for the purposes of discharging, emitting, releasing or venting thereon or otherwise affecting the Easement Lands at any time during the day or night with noise, vibration and other sounds and emissions of every nature and kind whatsoever, including fumes, odours, dust, smoke, gaseous and particulate matter, electromagnetic interference and stray current but excluding spills, arising from or out of, or in connection with, any and all present and future railway or other transit facilities and operations upon the lands of the Transferee and including, without limitation, all such facilities and operations presently existing and all future renovations, additions, expansions and other changes to such facilities and all future expansions, extensions, increases, enlargement and other changes to such operations (herein collectively called the "Operational Emissions").

THIS Easement and all rights and obligations arising from same shall extend to, be binding upon and enure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective officers, directors, shareholders, agents, employees, servants, tenants, sub-tenants, customers, licensees and other operators, occupants and invitees and each of its or their respective heirs, executors, legal personal representatives, successors and assigns. The covenants and obligations of each party hereto, if more than one person, shall be joint and several.

Easement in gross.

Comments Prepared by: Farah Faroque, Intern, Third Party Projects Review

Appendix 4 – Region of Peel

We have no comments or objections.

Comments Prepared by: Patrycia Menko, Junior Planner